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Gray has developed a complete Program Evaluation System
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Key elements of your market you need to understand.

Employment

Degree Fit

Competition

Employment
Student 
Demand
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IPEDS, Enrollment, and Google Search: Past, Present. Future

Enrollment Google

Student DemandInsights on Student Demand

IPEDS
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Google Search Trends:  Programs

Gray tracks searches for over 900 programs (90% of all US completions).

Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard
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Google Search Trends:  Programs

In October 2023, Google searches for workforce programs rose 21% year-over-year.

Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard

+21%
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Google: US Fastest-Growing Programs

In October, searches for MRI Tech increased 59% year-over-year.

59%

50%

44%

36%

35%

32%

31%

31%

25%

22%

 Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Tech

 Nail Specialist and Manicurist

 Cosmetology, General

 HVAC Maintenance Tech

 Radiation Therapy

 Legal Assistant/Paralegal

 Health Info./Medical Records Tech

 Massage Therapy

 Occupational Therapist Assistant

 Tax Preparation (augmented CIP)

Fastest-Growing Programs 
October 2023 YoY

CTE

Health-related

3

5

Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard
Google search volume for standardized direct-to-workforce academic programs. *Minimum 10,000 searches October 2022

Other 2
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Google: Program searches are volatile

Of the ten fastest-growing programs in 2022, only four made the list in 2023.

§ In 2022, the list was dominated by tech programs.

140%
71%

52%
44%

26%
17%

13%
11%
10%

6%

 Auto Mechanics Tech
 Industrial Mechanics/Maint. Tech

 HVAC Maintenance Tech
 Diesel Mechanics Tech

 Computer Installation and Repair Tech
 Nail Specialist and Manicurist

 MRI Tech
 Medical/Clinical Assistant

 Tax Preparation
 Business Operations Support

Fastest-Growing Programs 
October 2022 YoY

Overlap

4

Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard
*Minimum 10,000 searches October 2021

59%
50%

44%
36%
35%

32%
31%
31%

25%
22%

 MRI Tech
 Nail Specialist and Manicurist

 Cosmetology, General
 HVAC Maintenance Tech

 Radiation Therapy
 Legal Assistant/Paralegal

 Health Info./Medical Records…
 Massage Therapy

 Occupational Therapist Assistant
 Tax Preparation

Fastest-Growing Programs 
October 2023 YoY
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Google: Cost-per-Click

Medical Billing and Coding has had the most expensive marketing costs for months.

9

26

39

>$20>$10<$10

Google Cost-per-Click
Count of Programs

October 2023

Medical Billing and Coding
Auto Mechanics Tech
Physical Fitness Tech

Building Construction Tech
Building/Property Maintenance

Motorcycle Maintenance and Repair Tech

Cosmetology
Radiation Therapy

Office Management and Supervision

Number of 
Programs 

Google search volume for standardized direct-to-workforce academic programs
Source: PES Keyword Search Dashboard.

Google Cost per Click
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US Total Enrollment

In Academic Year 2022-23, US total enrollment rose for certificates.

§ Associate programs dropped 3%, but the decline is slowing down.

12,517,675 12,228,403
11,157,205

10,253,969 9,923,881

2018-19 2019-2020 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

US Total Enrollment
Associate 2018-19 to 2022-2023

-

2,027,063 1,936,835 1,862,836 1,878,198 1,916,206

2018-19 2019-2020 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

US Total Enrollment
Certificate 2018-19 to 2022-2023

-

-4% +0.8%-3.8% +2% -2.3%

-8.8% -8% -3%

Source:  PES Student Enrollment Dashboard
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Certificate: In 2022-23, the 10 largest programs accounted for 33% of total enrollment.

122,241

93,403

72,240

69,683

68,507

51,256

41,867

41,546

37,508

35,276

 Liberal Arts/Sciences/ Studies

 Licensed Practical/ Voc. Nurse

 Business Admin. and Mgmt, General

 General Studies

 Welding Tech

 Medical/Clinical Assistant

 Bookkeeping and Accounting Tech

 EMT Paramedic

 Auto Mechanics Tech

 Cosmetology, General

10 Largest Programs
Certificate

2022-23 Total  Enrollment

Median Total Enrollment:  
218

Source:  PES Student Enrollment Dashboard
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Certificate: Academic Year 2022-23 Fastest-Growing Total Enrollment

In 2022-23, Radiologic Tech/Radiographer grew 37% year-over-year.

8%
9%
9%
10%

11%
17%

18%
24%

29%
37%

Early Childhood Ed/Teaching
 Entrepreneurship/ Entrepreneurial Studies

 Autobody/ Collision and Repair Tech
 Auto Mechanics Tech

 Fire Science/ Fire-fighting
 Commercial Truck and Bus Driver

 Computer and Info. Sciences, Gen'l
 Information Technology

 Cyber Security/ Info. Assurance
 Radiologic Tech/ Radiographer

US Fastest-Growing Total Enrollment*
Certificate Programs

2022-23 Year-over-Year

*Minimum enrollment prior year: 5,000Source:  PES Student Enrollment Dashboard

CTE

Computing

4

3

Other 3
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Associate: In 2022-23, the 10 largest programs accounted for 58% of total enrollment.

2,065,649

1,030,608

812,328

673,650

216,880

213,660

212,808

200,943

155,908

146,916

 Liberal Arts/Sciences/ Studies

 General Studies

 Business Admin. and Mgmt, General

 Registered Nursing

 Psychology, General

 Computer Science

 Biology/ Biological Sciences, Gen'l

 Liberal Arts/ Sciences/ Hum., Other

 Biological and Physical Sciences

 Engineering, General

10 Largest Programs
Associate

2022-23 Total  Enrollment

Median Total Enrollment:  
537

Source:  PES Student Enrollment Dashboard
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Associate: Academic Year 2022-23 Fastest-Growing Total Enrollment

In 2022-23, Cybersecurity grew 22% year-over-year.

5%
5%

6%
6%

7%
7%

8%
9%

10%
22%

 Information Technology
 Visual and Performing Arts, General

 Diag. Med. Sonogr'y/ Ultrasound Tech
 Anthropology

 Radiologic Tech/ Radiographer
 Real Estate (Assoc. and below)

 Surgical Tech
 Computer Science

 Art/Art Studies, General
 Cyber Security/ Info. Assurance

US Fastest-Growing Total Enrollment*
Associate Programs

2022-23 Year-over-Year

*Minimum enrollment prior year: 10,000Source:  PES Student Enrollment Dashboard

Health

Computing

3

3

Arts 2

Other 2
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Enrollment growth varies by location.

The five fastest-growing programs in NY and TX don’t overlap.

0%

0%

1%

9%

11%

 Bookkeeping and
Accounting Tech

 Criminal Justice/
Police Science

 Registered Nursing

 Computer Science

 Health Svcs/ Allied
Health, Gen'l

New York Fastest-Growing Total Enrollment*
Certificate and Associate Programs

2022-23 Year-over-Year

*Minimum enrollment prior year: 5,000Source:  PES Student Enrollment Dashboard

12%

26%

27%

36%

48%

 Computer Programming, General

 Natural Sciences

 Radiologic Tech/ Radiographer

 Cyber Security/ Info. Assurance

 Medical/Clinical Assistant

Texas Fastest-Growing Total Enrollment*
Certificate and Associate Programs

2022-23 Year-over-Year
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There is a large volume of student demand outside Title IV programs.

Coursera alone has enrolled over 125 million students.
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Non-Degree Demand:  Coursera

From January to October 2023, Coursera enrolled 14 million new students.

1,620,794

1,759,331

2,056,974

2,182,178

2,308,205

2,533,483

2,568,006

3,112,964

3,240,724

5,578,863

Support and Operations
Business Essentials

Basic Science
Personal Development
Software Development

Leadership and Management
Learning English

Machine Learning
Design and Product

Data Analysis

Fastest-Growing Categories
October 2021- 2023

Data and Tech 3

Other 7

Source:  PES Non-Degree Dashboard, Coursera
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77% of programs place less than 20% of graduates in direct prep jobs.

493 

96 
34 11 - 634 

0-19% 20%-39% 40%-59% 60%-79% 80%-100% Total
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700
Do Graduates Go into Fields for Which They Are Directly Prepared? 

Count of Programs

Percentage of Graduates entering fields for which they were directly prepared

Sources: IES NCES: “CIP SOC Crosswalk”, July 2021  https://nces.ed.gov/ipeds/cipcode/post3.aspx?y=56,
US Census, American Community Survey, Gray Analysis. Bachelor degree programs with over 100 completions.

https://nces.ed.gov/ipeds/cipcode/post3.aspx?y=56
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Commonly available data sources only count direct prep jobs.

In a traditional construct, Art/Art Studies majors enter five occupations.

§ Gray DI data on 15,000 graduates of Associate in Art/Art Studies programs identifies 729 occupations – many 
do not require a college degree.

§ Note: CEO is often the most senior manager in a small business or sole proprietorship.

NCES
Art, Drama, and Music Teachers, Postsecondary

Craft Artists
Fine Artists, Including Painters, Sculptors, and 

Illustrators

Photographers

Secondary School Teachers, Except Career/Tech 
and Special Education

Myth Reality
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Even direct prep program grads don’t have clear career paths.
According to NCES, Auto Mechanics Tech graduates can go into three occupations: 
§ Automotive Service Techs

§ Electrical/Electronics Installers and Repairers, Transportation Equipment

§ Electrical/Electronics Installers and Repairers, Motor Vehicles

According to Gray DI’s sample of 14,208 completions, they go into 661 occupations
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US Job Postings Trends

In October, job postings dropped 20% for associate and certificate graduates.

-20%

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard
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Which occupations have growing demand?

3%

3%

4%

7%

9%

12%

14%

20%

27%

51%

 Diagnostic Medical Sonographers
 Exercise Trainers /Fitness Instructors

 Coaches and Scouts
 Dietitians and Nutritionists

Police and Sheriff’s Patrol Officers
 Demonstrators and Product Promoters

 Self-Enrichment Teachers
 Bookkeeping, Accounting/Auditing Clerks
 Veterinary Technologists and Technicians

 Claims Adjusters and Investigators

Fastest-Growing Occupations*
Associate and Certificate October 2023

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard
*Minimum 1,000 jobs October 2023
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Skills: “Soft” skills are in high demand.

217,984

210,193

157,399

149,201

144,142

130,847

118,898

78,100

63,609

60,991

Management

Customer Service

Planning

Operations

Sales

Leadership

Supervision

Scheduling

Collaboration

Monitoring

Highest “Soft” Skills
Mentions in Job Postings

October 2023

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard
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Market Demand

Degree Fit

Competition

Employment
Student 
Demand
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US Program Ranking (Associate and Below)

Program Overall Score
Competitive 

Intensity Jobs Degree 
Fit

Student 
Demand

Source:  PES Markets
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Student Demand: Size

Network and System Admin scores in the 95th percentile for Student Demand.

§ Google search volume – a future indicator of 
demand – is in the 74th percentile.

§ New enrollment is healthy: 93rd percentile

§ Completions are strong: 95th percentile.
– 25% of completions are online.

Source:  PES Markets
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Student Demand: Growth

Growth metrics are fair.

§ Google searches, a future indicator, grew 9% 
year-over-year: 74th percentile.

§ New student enrollment dropped 
6% year-over-year:  48th percentile.

§ Completions, a lagging indicator, grew 4%: 
58th percentile.

Source:  PES Markets
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Employment

Network and System Admin scores in the 99th 
percentile.

§ Entry-level job volume metrics are strong: 93rd and 
94th percentiles.

§ Underemployment rate is very low.
– In this case, a lower rank is stronger.

§ BLS historical growth:
– 3-year: 53rd percentile
– YoY: 71st percentile

§ Job postings per graduate are above average.

§ Wages are favorable for both early and mid-career.

§ 17% of graduates are in direct prep jobs.

Source:  PES Markets
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Competitive Intensity

Network and System Admin scores in the 14th percentile.

§ 183 community college campuses have graduated 
students in this program.

– 32 were online. 

§ Median program completions are modest and 
declining.

§ Google cost-per-click is above average.

§ 17% of US institutions offer this program online.

Source:  PES Markets
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Who are the online competitors for Network System and Admin?

ECPI reported 224 completions in 2021.

39

42

52

54

55

69

78

167

182

224

Central Georgia Technical College

Seminole State College of Florida

Chattahoochee Technical College

Georgia Piedmont Technical College

Atlanta Technical College

Gwinnett Technical College

MyComputerCareer.edu-Columbus

Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University-Worldwide

University of Phoenix-Arizona

ECPI University

Highest Online Completions
Network System and Admin 2021

Source:  PES Markets
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Degree Fit

There is an imbalance between the 
degree level of completers and 
employees in this field

§ 62% of completions are at the certificate level.

§ 32% are at the associate level.

§ However, 64% of the national workforce has a 
bachelor’s degree or higher.

§ Median program cost per student credit hour is in 
the 56th percentile.

– It is 23 points over the average cost per student 
credit hour.

Source:  PES Markets
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Demographics

Network System and Admin is 82% male.

§ 45% of all students are White.

§ 27% are Black/African American.

§ 15% are Hispanic or Latino.

Source:  PES Markets
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Summary
§ In October, Google searches for direct-to-workforce programs rose 21% year-over-year.

– MRI Tech grew by 59%.
– Medical Billing and Coding continues to have the highest cost-per-click.

§ Certificate enrollment is up 2% year-over-year.
– Associate enrollment is down 3%.

§ Radiologic Tech programs had the fastest enrollment growth in 2022-23.
– Associate in Cybersecurity grew by 22%.

§ Most traditional labor market sources rely on direct prep crosswalks.
– Associate in Art/Art Studies grads go into 729 occupations – not five.
– Auto Tech graduates go into 661 occupations – not three – and are working in robotics.

§ There is a strong demand for Network Systems and Admin programs.
– Student demand is strong.
– Employment opportunities are plentiful for graduates, with good wages.

• However, 64% of the workforce hold a bachelor’s degree or higher, while most programs are Associate degree or lower
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Upcoming webinars

Topic Date
Demand Trends Webcast: 

Community Colleges
Wednesday

Dec. 20th at 2 PM ET

Demand Trends Webcast: 
Bachelor’s and Above

Thursday
Dec. 21st at 2 PM ET
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Grow Grow Grow:  Growth Strategies in Higher Education

Listen on Spotify Listen on Apple


